

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court No. OP 21-0125

BOB BROWN, DOROTHY BRADLEY, VERNON FINLEY, MAE NAN
ELLINGSON, and the LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG GIANFORTE, Governor of Montana,

Respondent,

and

MONTANA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

(Appearances on next page)

APPEARANCES

A. Clifford Edwards
Edwards & Culver
1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206
Billings, MT 59102
Ph: (406) 256-8155
Fax: (406) 256-8159
Email: cliff@edwardslawfirm.org

James H. Goetz
Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C.
PO Box 6580
35 North Grand Avenue
Bozeman, MT 59715
Ph: (406) 587-0618
Fax: (406) 587-5144
Email: jim@goetzlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Colin Gerstner
Gerstner Adam Law PLLC
2828 1st Ave. S.,
Billings, MT 59101
Email: colin@gerstneradamlaw.com

Seamus Molloy
Knight Nicaastro Mackay
283 W. Front Street, Ste. 203
Missoula, MT 59802
Email: molloy@knightnicaastro.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
Montana Trial Lawyers Association*

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General
J. Stuart Segrest
Chief, Civil Bureau
Aislinn W. Brown
Assistant Attorney General
215 N. Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620
Ph: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
Email: david.dewhirst@mt.gov
ssegrest@mt.gov
aislinn.brown@mt.gov

Anita Milanovich
General Counsel
Office of the Montana Governor
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620
Ph: (406) 444-5554
Email: anita.milanovich@mt.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Emily Jones
Talia G. Damrow
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: (406) 384-7990
Email: emily@joneslawmt.com
talia@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent

Sean Goicoechea
Moore, Cockrell, Goicoechea
& Johnson, P.C.
P.O. Box 7370
Kalispell, MT 59901

*Attorneys for Amicus
Montana Defense Trial Lawyers*

Cody J. Wisniewki
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
Ph: (303) 292-2021
Email: cody@mslegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus
Mountain States Legal Foundation*

Jon Metropoulos
Metropoulos Law Firm, PLLC
1 South Montana Ave., Suite L-3
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: (406) 442-0285
Email: jon@metropouloslaw.com

KD Feedback
Toole & Feedback, PLLC
702 Main Street
P.O. Box 907
Lincoln, MT 59639
Ph: (406) 362-4025
Email: kdfeedback@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
Montana Family Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Petitioners have standing. 1

 B. Original jurisdiction is appropriate.....3

 C. SB 140 is unconstitutional.....5

 1. SB 140 is inconsistent with the plain meaning of Article VII, §
 8.....5

 2. Both the language of the 1972 Voter Information Pamphlet and
 the adoption of the Judicial Nomination Commission by the
 1973 Legislature support the plain language of Article VII, § 8. 9

 3. The framers’ debates confirm the Petitioners’ interpretation. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES:

<i>Ambrosier v. Brownback</i> 375 P.3d 1007 (S. Ct. Ks. 2016)	8
<i>Bredesen v. Tennessee Judicial Selection Commission</i> 2014 S.W.3d 419 (S. Ct. Tn. 2007)	9
<i>Butte-Silver Bow Local Govern. v. State</i> 235 Mont. 398, 768 P.2d 327 (1989)	2
<i>Committee for an Effective Judiciary v. State</i> 209 Mont. 105, 679 P.2d 1223 (1984)	1-2
<i>Dunphy v. Anaconda Co.</i> 151 Mont. 76, 438 P.2d 660 (1968)	8
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> 332 S.W.3d 772 (S. Ct. Mo. 2011, <i>en banc</i>).....	8
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> 551 So.2d 1205 (S. Ct. Fla. 1989).....	9
<i>Jones v. Judge</i> 176 Mont. 251, 577 P.2d 846 (1978).....	2
<i>Keller v. Smith</i> 170 Mont. 399, 553 P.2d 1002 (1976).....	3, 10
<i>Montanans for Coal Trust v. State</i> 2000 MT 13, 298 Mont. 69, 996 P.2d 856.....	2
<i>Reichert v. State ex rel. McCulloch</i> 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455.....	3

<i>Schoof v. Nesbit</i> 2014 MT 6, 373 Mont. 226, 316 P.3d 830	2
<i>State ex rel. Dickie v. Besler</i> 954 N.W.2d 425 (S. Ct. Iowa 2021)	8-9
<i>State ex rel. Racicot v. Dist. Court</i> 243 Mont. 379, 794 P.2d 1180 (1990)	10-11
<i>Yunker v. Murray</i> 170 Mont. 427, 554 P.2d 285 (1976)	3

MONTANA CONSTITUTION:

Article VII, § 8 (1972)	5, 8-9
Article VIII, § 34 (1889)	1

RULES:

Rule 3.2(B), Montana Rules of Judicial Conduct	4
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Constitutional Convention Verbatim Transcript, February 29, 1972	11-12
